
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Trustees of the  
City of London Academies Trust 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke, Sponsor Trustee 

(Chair) 
Roy Blackwell, Sponsor Trustee 
(Co-optee) (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Bennett, Sponsor Trustee 
Caroline Haines, Sponsor Trustee 
Alderman Robert Howard, 
Sponsor Trustee 
 

Rehana Ameer, Co-Opted Trustee 
Edward Benzecry, Co-Opted Trustee 
Dawn Elliott, Co-Opted Trustee 
Lucas Green, Co-Opted Trustee 
Professor Richard Verrall, Co-opted 
Trustee 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Antoinette Duhaney 

Antoinette.Duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
 

https://youtu.be/4CY1JsTRVRs 
 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the 
end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting 
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are 
available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the 
discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/4CY1JsTRVRs


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Public Items 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. DECLARATIONS 

 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 To elect a Chair for the 2021-22 academic year in line with Article 82.  
 

 For Decision 
  
4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair for the 2021-22 academic year in line with Article 82.  
 

 For Decision 
  
5. REGISTER OF INTERESTS 

 
6 a) Minutes  
  To agree the public minutes of the meetings held on 8th July and 21st July 

2021. 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 
6 b) Public Outstanding Actions (September 2021) 

 

  Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 
7. POLICIES FOR THE TRUST 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 62) 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 80) 

 
 
 



3 
 

9. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

9 a) Audit and Risk Committee Minutes  
 

  To receive the public minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 
1st July 2021. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 81 - 82) 

 
9 b) Finance and Operations Committee Minutes  

 

  To receive the public minutes of the Finance and Operations Committee 
meeting held on 1st July 2021. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 83 - 84) 

 
10. SCHOOL PLACES PROJECTIONS FOR CITY ACADEMIES 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 102) 

 
11. ACADEMIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 112) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That the public be excluded for the remaining items of business as they 
are likely to involve discussion on matters deemed commercially sensitive to the City 
of London Academies Trust. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Non-Public Items 
 
15 a) Non-Public Minutes  

 

  To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th July 2021. 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 113 - 118) 



4 
 

15 b) Non-Public Outstanding Actions (September 2021)  
 

  Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 119 - 120) 

 
15 c) Delegated Actions Digest  

 
For Information 

(Pages 121 - 122) 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

16 a) Non-Public Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee  
 

  To receive the non-public minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee meeting 
held on 1st July 2021. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 123 - 126) 

 
16 b) Non-Public Minutes of the Finance and Operations Committee  

 

  To receive the non-public minutes of the Finance and Operations Committee 
meeting held on 1st July 2021. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 127 - 130) 

 
17. CEO EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 140) 

 
18. CFO UPDATE AND APPROVALS 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 164) 

 
19. UNVALIDATED EXAMINATION AND TEST RESULTS 2021 
 

 Report of the Chief Standards Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 172) 

 
 
 



5 
 

20. HR DIRECTOR UPDATE AND APPROVALS 
 

 Report of the Human Resources Director. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 173 - 242) 

 
21. ESTATES AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR UPDATE AND 

APPROVALS 
 

 Report of the Director of Estates and Facilities Management 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 243 - 248) 

 
22. ICT DIRECTOR UPDATE AND APPROVALS 
 

 Report of the Director of Information and Communication Technology. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 249 - 250) 

 
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
TRUSTEES AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST 
 

Thursday, 8 July 2021  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Board of Trustees of the 
City of London Academies Trust held at at 9.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Roy Blackwell (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Bennett 
Caroline Haines 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Rehana Ameer 
Edward Benzecry 
Dawn Elliott 
Professor Richard Verrall 
 

 
Officers: 
Mark Emmerson - Chief Executive Officer 

Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer 

Billy Harvey - Director of ICT 

Smith Umoren - Director of Estates and Facilities Management 

Clare Verga - Chief Standards Officer 

Katyryna Zamulinskyj - Human Resources Director 

Anne Bamford - Strategic Education & Skills Director (COL) 

Gerald Mehrtens - Director of Academy Development (COL) 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk's Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 
The Chair reported that Deputy Edward Lord had stepped down as the Policy & 
Resources Committee nominated Sponsor Trustee and that a replacement would be 
sought in due course.  The Board thanked Deputy Lord for their contribution in 
supporting the work of the Board. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS  

There were no declarations. 
 

3. REGISTER OF INTERESTS  
There were no interests to update. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a



 
5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS (JULY 2021)  

The Board received a report of the Clerk regarding the Public Outstanding 
Actions for July 2021. 
 
The Chairman flagged that the presentation under this item was in respect of 
Shoreditch Park (not City Academy Hackney). 
 
It was suggested that school tours could be arranged and that a letter of thanks 
be sent to stakeholders thanking them for their contributions and input.  It was 
also suggested that the presentation could be given at the next Board meeting 
and that future board meetings could be held in schools 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the report be received. 
 
2. That Officers explore scope for roving Board/Committee meetings at Trust 

Schools. 
 

6. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board notes that the public minutes and non-public 
summary of the Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 1 July 2021 will be 
received at the next Board meeting. 
 
b) Minutes of the Finance and Operations Committee  
 
That the Board notes that that the public minutes and non-public summary of 
the Finance & Operations Committee meeting held on 1 July 2021 will be 
received at the next Board meeting. 
 
c) Minutes of the Standards and Accountability Committee  
 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Standards and Accountability Committee meeting held on 29 April 2021 be 
received. 
 

7. SCHEDULE OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR THE 2021/22 
ACADEMIC YEAR  
The Board received a report of the Clerk regarding the Schedule of Board and 
Committee Meetings for the 2021/22 Academic Year. 
 
It was suggested that future meetings should be hybrid and the Chait 
recommended that arrangement were reviewed following the next virtual 
meeting of the Board on 8th September 2021.  
 

Page 8



RESOLVED - That the meeting dates for 2021/22 be noted and arrangements 
for virtual/hybrid/physical meetings reviewed after the Board meeting on 8th 
September 2021. 
 

8. POLICIES FOR THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer concerning 
Policies for the City of London Academies Trust.  These policies were reviewed 
periodically to ensure they remained appropriate for the Trust’s current 
operations and provide consistency across the Trust wherever possible.    
 
Officers highlighted that further policy review would take place in the autumn to 
reflect new guidance on keeping children safe.  In response to questions and 
comments from Members regarding the complaints procedure, Officers advised 
that it was rare for complaints to progress beyond Stage 3 and data would be 
examined to identify any underlying trends and provide assurances that the 
procedures were working effectively. 
 
A Member flagged the low numbers of complaints in respect of NCS and the 
responsibility of LGBs to monitor complaints in detail. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Trust Complaints Procedure be approved. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
The Chairman expressed thanks to schools and staff for their efforts, 
commitment and flexibility during an extraordinary academic year and these 
sentiments were echoed by the Board. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the remaining items of business 
which relate to the identity of individuals or is commercially sensitive. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS (JULY 2021)  
The Board received a report of the Clerk regarding the Non-Public Outstanding 
Actions for July 2021. 
 
a) Delegated Actions Digest  
 
The Board noted an update on the Actions taken under Delegated Authority for 
July 2021. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



14. NON-PUBLIC COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Non-Public Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee  
 
That the Board noted that the non-public minutes of the Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting held on 1 July 2021 will be received at the next Board 
meeting. 
 
b) Non-Public Minutes of the Finance and Operations Committee  
 
The Board noted that that the non-public minutes of the Finance & Operations 
Committee meeting held on 1 July 2021 will be received at the next Board 
meeting. 
 
c) Non-Public Minutes of the Standards and Accountability Committee  
 
The non-public minutes of the Standards and Accountability Committee 
meeting held on 29 April 2021 were received. 
 
d) Non-Public Minutes of the Company Members Annual General 

Meeting  
 
The non-public minutes of the Company Members AGM held on 25 March 2021 
were received. 
 

15. APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNING BODIES  
The Board considered a report of the Clerk regarding the Appointments to 
Local Governing Bodies. 
 

16. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (JULY 2021)  
Trustees considered an Executive Summary report from of the Chief Executive 
Officer outlining key priorities and information relevant to the Board’s decision 
making. 
 

17. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER UPDATE AND APPROVALS  
Trustees considered an update report of the Chief Financial Officer highlighting 
key financial and operational issues for the Trust. 
 

18. INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR 
UPDATE AND APPROVALS  
Trustees considered an update report of the Director of Information 
Communication and Technology. 
 

19. ESTATES AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR UPDATE  
Trustees considered an update report of the Director of Estates and Facilities 
Management. 
 

20. HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR UPDATE  
Trustees considered an update report of the Human Resources Director. 
 

Page 10



21. CHIEF STANDARDS OFFICER UPDATE  
Trustees considered an update report of the Chief Standards Officer. 
 

22. COLAT APPRENTICESHIP ACADEMY LEADERSHIP AND OPERATIONAL 
MONITORING  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer regarding the 
CoLAT Apprenticeship Academy Leadership and Operational Monitoring. 
 

23. COLAT SIXTH FORM COLLEGIATE UPDATE  
The Board received an update from the Chief Executive Officer regarding the 
CoLAT Sixth Form Collegiate. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
TRUSTEES AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

27. INDEPENDENT EXTERNAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE  
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.02 am 
 
 
 

 
Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney 
Antoinette.Duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST 
 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Board of Trustees of the 
City of London Academies Trust held at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Peter Bennett 
Caroline Haines 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Rehana Ameer 
Edward Benzecry 
Dawn Elliott 
Professor Richard Verrall 
 

 
Officers: 
Mark Emmerson - Chief Executive Officer 

Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer 

Clare Verga - Chief Standards Officer 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roy Blackwell and from Peter 
Bennett for lateness. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. REGISTER OF INTERESTS  
There were no register of interest updates. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the remaining items of business 
which relate to the identity of individuals or is commercially sensitive. 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 
 

Page 13



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
TRUSTEES AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.13 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney 
Antoinette.Duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST 
Board of Trustees – Public Outstanding Actions (September 2021) 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Responsible 

Officer 
Progress Update 

6 19.03.21 That representatives from Shoreditch Park be invited to give a 
presentation to Trustees/Education Board on the school’s Capital 
Build project 

  

5 08.07.21 That Officers explore scope for roving Board/Committee meetings at Trust 

Schools. 

 

  

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6b



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



Committee Date 

City of London Academies Trust Board 10 September 2021 

Subject: 

Policies for the Trust 

Public 

Report of: 

Claire Hersey, CFO 

For Decision 

FOR PUBLICATION 

Summary 

The Trust has a suite of key policies which should 
[...]
cutive Officer 

Billy Harvey - Director of ICT 

Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer 

Clare Verga - Chief Standards Officer 

Katyryna Zamulinskyj - HR Director 

Anne Bamford - Community & Children’s Services 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded for the remaining items of business 
as they are likely to involve discussion on matters deemed commercially 
sensitive to the City of London Academies Trust. 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9a



7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 were 
approved. 
 

8. OUTSTANDING ITEMS  
Trustees considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding actions 
arising from previous meetings. 
 

9. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the CFO outlining findings from the 2020 
year end external audit. 
 

10. TRUST STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
The Committee considered a report of the CFO capturing the strategic risks for 
the Trust. 
 

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY MONITORING IN TRUST SCHOOLS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Estates & Facilities 
Management providing information on Health and Safety issues at Trust 
schools. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND THE COMMITTEE AGREES CAN BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.50 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney 
Antoinette.Duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 82



FINANCE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
ACADEMIES TRUST 

Thursday, 1 July 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Operations Committee of the  
City of London Academies Trust held on  

Thursday, 1 July 2021 at 9.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Bennett (Chairman) 
Edward Benzecry 
Tijs Broeke 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

 
Officers: 
Mark Emmerson - Chief Executive Officer 

Billy Harvey - Director of ICT 

Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer 

Clare Verga - Chief Standards Officer 

Anne Bamford - Comminity & Children’s Services 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Dawn Elliott. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. REGISTER OF INTERESTS  
There were no register of interests updates. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded for the remaining items of business 
as they are likely to involve discussion on matters deemed commercially 
sensitive to the City of London Academies Trust. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9b



 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 were 
approved. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ITEMS  
Trustees considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding actions 
arising from previous meetings. 
 

10. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the CFO highlighting key financial and 
operational issues for the Trust. 
 

11. ICT UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of IT regarding IT operations 
across the Trust. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND THE COMMITTEE AGREES CAN BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.04 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney 
Antoinette.Duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 84



Committee(s): 
CoLAT Board 

Dated: 
08/07/2021 

Subject: School places projections for City academies Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3 & 4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much?  

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of:  
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

Report author:  
Gerald Mehrtens, Director of Academy Development, 
Department of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is to inform members on projections of demand for school places across 
the London local authorities where there are City of London Corporation (CoLC) 
sponsored academies since it was last reported to this board on 9 July 2020. These 
projections are based on the relevant Greater London Authority (GLA), and London 
local authority data. Attached to this report as Appendix 1 shows these pupil 
projections for the relevant London local authority where the City sponsors academies.  

The demand for primary school places data is showing although many London 
boroughs are currently experiencing significant levels of surplus reception places, the 
Greater London Authority reports that it is too early to predict whether falling rolls will 
be sustained across London. This means that many local authorities are balancing the 
financial sustainability of schools with falling rolls against the statutory duty to ensure 
a sufficiency of school places. 

In the case of City sponsored primary academies, For the LB Southwark, Galleywall 
and Redriff City academies are located in Planning Area 2 where there continue
[...]
etain filling their PAN. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the projected demand for primary and secondary schools’ places in local 
authorities where there are existing City sponsored academies, as well as the 
trends in parental preference for each City sponsored academy. 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. Local authorities have a statutory duty to ensure there is sufficient school places 

and that places are planned effectively. London had seen rapid growth in the 
number of children living in the city over the last two decades. Between 2001/2 and 
2011/12, annual births in London rose by almost 30,000 (28 per cent), with many 
individual authorities seeing much larger increases. The financial crisis of 2008 had 
a dramatic impact on London’s patterns of migration. Outflows from London to the 
rest of the UK fell sharply in the aftermath of the crisis, with young families moving 
to the surrounding counties particularly affected. The combined impact of these 
factors was a rapid growth in the number of children living in the city. This growth 
put immediate pressure on primary school places, necessitating a huge expansion 
in capacity. 

2. However, since 2016 the Greater London Authority’s (GLA) estimates for future 
populations in London show a lower rate of increase than estimated in previous 
years and in some areas a significant decline. Many inner London local authorities 
are reporting fewer Reception pupils each year, which is likely to be due to a 
combination of changes to welfare benefits, rising rents and the possible effects of 
Brexit. Furthermore, projections indicate that demand for reception places is not 
expected to increase in the short term to the level of reception places available 

 
Current Position – Demand for school places 

Page 86



London Borough of Islington (LB Islington) 
3. Primary schools: Across LB Islington falling rolls is a pressing issue, with a 14% 

surplus across all primary places; and 16% s
[...]
ly left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

Agenda Item 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 249

Agenda Item 22



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a Minutes
	z P mins 210721 DRAFT

	6b Public Outstanding Actions (September 2021)
	7 Policies for the Trust
	Trust Safeguarding Policy - DRAFT 2021
	COLAT Freedom of Information  - SEPTEMBER 2021
	COLAT Data Protection Policy - SEPTEMBER 2021
	COLAT Records_Management Policy - SEPTEMBER 2021

	8 Appointment of Committees
	9a Audit and Risk Committee Minutes
	9b Finance and Operations Committee Minutes
	10 School places projections for City academies
	2021-07-08 CoLAT Board - Pupil Place Planning Appendix 1
	2021-07-08 CoLAT Board - Pupil Place Planning Appendix 2

	11 Academies Development Programme - Update
	2021-07-08 CoLAT Board - Academies Development Programme Update Appendix 1 FINAL
	2021-07-08 CoLAT Board - Academies Developemt Programme update Appendix 2 FINAL

	15a Non-Public Minutes
	15b Non-Public Outstanding Actions (September 2021)
	15c Delegated Actions Digest
	16a Non-Public Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee
	16b Non-Public Minutes of the Finance and Operations Committee
	17 CEO Executive Summary
	18 CFO Update and Approvals
	App 4a - Payment Dashboard Aug21
	App 4b - Summary of Payment Practices Reporting
	App 5 - Draft Payment Practices Report
	App 6a - 2021.10 MAT Management Accounts
	App 6b - 2021.10 MAT Balance Sheet
	App 6c - 2021.10 MAT Cashflow
	App 7 - 2021.10 Summary of school forecasts

	19 Unvalidated Examination and Test Results 2021
	Appendix 1 CoLAT Y11 and Y13 outcomes 2021

	20 HR Director Update and Approvals
	1. COLAT TUFT Report 2020 - 2021
	2. COLAT Apprenticeship report September 2021 FINAL
	3. COLAT GPGR March 2021
	5. COLAT AAP Policy and Procedure August 2021
	6. COLAT Leave Policy and Procedure
	7. COLAT Flexible Working Policy
	8. COLAT ToR Rem Com Augsut 2021

	21 Estates and Facilities Management Director Update and Approvals
	22 ICT Director Update and Approvals



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST 
Friday, 10 September 2021  

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Board of Trustees of the City of London 

Academies Trust held on Friday, 10 September 2021 at 9.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Roy Blackwell (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Bennett 
Caroline Haines 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Rehana Ameer 
Edward Benzecry 
Lucas Green 
 

 
Officers: 
Mark Emmerson - Chief Executive Office 

Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer 

Clare Verga - Chief Standards Officer 

Billy Harvey - Director of ICT 

Smith Umoren - Director of Estates and Facilities Management 

Katyryna Zamulinskyj - HR Director 

Anne Bamford - Strategic Education & Skills Director 

Gerald Mehrtens - Director of Academy Development 

Antoinette Duhaney - Clerk 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Dawn Elliott and Professor Richard 
Verrall. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED – That Tijs Broeke be appointed as Chair of the Board of Trustees 
for the 2021/22 academic year. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
RESOLVED – That Roy Blackwell be appointed as Deputy Chair of the Board 
of Trustees for the 2021/22 academic year. 
 

5. REGISTER OF INTERESTS  
There were no updates. 
 



6.1 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the previous meetings held on 8th and 
21st July 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
The Chair reported that a skills audit of Trustees was in progress and a 
replacement would be sought following Edward Lord’s resignation from the 
Board and it was anticipated that a new trustee would be appointed in time for 
the next Board meeting to be held on 16th December 2021. 
6.2 Public Outstanding Actions (September 2021)  
 
Trustees considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining actions outstanding 
from previous meetings. 
 
Officers reported that link Trustees for each school would be allocated at 
scrutiny meetings and the logistics of roving Board meetings was also being 
considered.  Trustees suggested that the December 2021 Board meeting could 
be held at City of London Academy Shoreditch Park and the March 2022 
meeting held at City of London Primary Academy Islington. 
 
The Chair requested Officers to agree a schedule as soon as possible so that 
the necessary arrangements could be put in place.  As a general rule, it was 
suggested that Board meetings should be held in person and that Committee 
Chairs should have the flexibility to decide whether to hold meetings in 
person/hybrid/virtually. 
 
RESOLVED,  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That Officers make arrangements for the December 2021 Board meeting 
to be held at City of London Academy Shoreditch Park and the March 
2022 meeting held at City of London Primary Academy Islington. 
 

3. That as a general rule Board meetings should be held in person and 
Committee Chairs should have the flexibility to decide whether to hold 
meetings in person/hybrid/virtually. 

7. POLICIES FOR THE TRUST  
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer setting out key Trust 
policies for review to ensure that policies are appropriate for Trust operations 
and consistent across the Trust. 
 
Officers reported that most policies had not changed much and subject to 
approval by the Board, would be circulated to all Trust schools, uploaded to the 
Trust and school websites and also made available in a shared document drive. 
Consultation would take place in respect of policies with a significant impact on 
schools (eg staff benefits)  
 
RESOLVED, That the following policies be approved: 



 

• Safeguarding and Child Protection 

• Complaints Procedures - addition 

• Freedom of Information  

• Data Protection  
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES  
Trustees considered a report of the Town Clerk seeking to establish Committee 
for the 2021/22 academic year and also agree terms of reference. 
 
Trustees agreed the committees, terms of reference and membership. 
 
RESOLVED,   
 

1. That the committees and terms of reference as appended to the report 
be agreed. 

 
2. That Trustees be appointed to committees as set out below: 

. 

•  Audit & Risk Committee 
Peter Bennett, Edward Benzecry, Tijs Broeke, Dawn Elliott, 
Alderman Robert Howard (Chairman). 

 

•  Finance & Operations Committee 
Peter Bennett (Chairman), Edward Benzecry, Tijs Broeke, 
Dawn Elliott.  

 

• People, Equality & Inclusion Committee  
Roy Blackwell, Tijs Broeke, Dawn Elliott (Chairman), Lucas Green.  

• Remuneration Committee  
Roy Blackwell, Tijs Broeke (Chairman), Dawn Elliott.  

• Standards & Accountability Committee  
Edward Benzecry, Roy Blackwell (Chairman), Tijs Broeke, Caroline 
Haines, Professor Richard Verrall. 

 
9.1 Audit and Risk Committee Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Audit & Risk Committee meeting 
held on 1st July 2021 be noted. 
9.2 Finance and Operations Committee Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Finance & Operations Committee 
meeting held on 1st July 2021 be noted. 

10. SCHOOL PLACES PROJECTIONS FOR CITY ACADEMIES  
Trustees considered a report of the Director of Academy Development outlining 
projections for demand in school places across Trust Schools. In presenting the 
report, Officers highlighted that  
 



• There was increased demand for primary places in Planning Area 2 
where Galleywall and Redriff Schools were located and this increased 
demand was projected to continue in the medium term; 
 

• Overall, there were 540 Sixth Form vacancies across Trust Schools; 
 

• If Trust schools continued to outperform neighbouring schools, this 
would maintain demand for places. 
 

• There were concerns regarding the lower secondary admission numbers 
for Highbury Grove, Southwark and Hackney 

 
In response to observations and questions from Trustees, Officers suggested 
that the admissions data should be considered by Local Governing Bodies and 
that discussions should take place at the earliest opportunity regarding scope 
for Galleywall School becoming a feeder school. 
. 
RESOLVED, That the projected demand for primary and secondary school 
places in local authorities where there are existing City sponsored Academies, 
as well as the trends in parental preference for each City sponsored academy 
be noted. 
 

11. ACADEMIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - UPDATE  
Trustees considered a report of the Director of Academy Development 
providing details of progress on the Trust’s ambitions for the Academy 
development programme 
 
Officers reported that City of London Primary Academy Islington had now 
opened on the new site and pupils, parents and staff were happy with the new 
facilities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress of the Academies Development Programme to 
date be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That the public be excluded from the remaining items of business 
which relate to individuals and/or is commercially sensitive. 
 
15.1 Non-Public Minutes  
 
The non-public minutes of the meetings held on 8th and 21st July 2021 were 
approved. 
15.2 Non-Public Outstanding Actions (September 2021)  
 



Trustees considered a report of the Town Clerk listing outstanding non-public 
actions from previous meetings. 
15.3 Delegated Actions Digest  
 
Trustees considered an update on action taken under delegated authority. 
16.1 Non-Public Minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee  
 
The non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Committee meeting held on 1st July 
2021 were noted. 
16.2 Non-Public Minutes of the Finance and Operations Committee  
 
The non-public minutes of the Finance & Operations Committee meeting held 
on 1st July 2021 were noted. 

17. CEO EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
Trustees considered an Executive Summary of the Chief Executive Officer 
outlining key issues for the Board. 
 

18. CFO UPDATE AND APPROVALS  
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer flagging key financial 
and operational issues the Trust. 
 

19. UNVALIDATED EXAMINATION AND TEST RESULTS 2021  
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Standards Officer summarising 
examination results based on centre assessed grades across Trust schools. 
 

20. HR DIRECTOR UPDATE AND APPROVALS  
Trustees considered a report of the Human Resources Director regarding key 
HR matters.   
 

21. ESTATES AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR UPDATE AND 
APPROVALS  
Trustees considered a report of the Director of Estates and Facilities 
Management flagging estates and facilities management issue across Trust 
schools. 
 

22. ICT DIRECTOR UPDATE AND APPROVALS  
Trustees considered an update from of the Director of Information 
Communication and Technology. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
TRUSTEES AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

25. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 



 
 
The meeting ended at 10.57 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, Antoinette.Duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


